any transaction, arrangement or relationship (including any financial 

transaction such as any indebtedness or guarantee of indebtedness) other than an Exempt Transaction, in 

which (a) the aggregate amount involved will or may be expected to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars  

($25,000) in local currency (“Threshold Amount”); and (b) the Company or one its subsidiaries is a 

participant, and (c) any Related Person has or will have a direct or indirect interest. 

Related Person: a person who is, or was, at any time since the beginning of the Company’s last fiscal